Request for City Council Action

Date: 08/11/15
Agenda Section: Consent Agenda Originating Department: Finance
No. 5
Item: Approval of Warrant for Period Ending: 7/20/2015 Approved:
FY 2016 Warrant #1250 in the amount of $1,109,450.83
No. 5.2
SUMMARY OF REQUESTED ACTION:
Accept the following report of payments made for the period ended: 7/20/2015

01 GENERAL FUND Operating 588,571.23 PROPRIETARY FUNDS:
Cash - Seized & Forfeit Property 2,000.00
Cash - Gifts & Contributions 70 Waterworks & Sewerage Fund:
Cash - Gifts Fire Operating Account 25,243.95
Cash - Gifts Police Water & Sewer Consumer Credit Cards
Cash - Employees Collection Acct. #2
Cash - Foreign Fire Insurance Collection Acct. #4
Cash - Hazardous Material Fee Collection Acct. #5
Cash - Cancelled/Cks/Escrow Collection Acct. #8
Cash - Local Law Enforcement Construction 129,907.59
Cash-DUI Construction - Build Illinois
Cash- Police Evidence Construction - GOB WTP
Cash- Administrative Tow Fees Debt Service
Cedar Lake Concessions
71 Parking System Operations Fund 2,422.16
11 Motor Fuel Tax Fund 1,016.91 72 Solid Waste Management 322.50
17 Child Care Services Fund 73 Rental Properties Fund 2,088.18
14 Special Tax Allocation - TIF #1 447.00 79 Group Health Insurance 6,643.37
15 Special Tax Allocation - TIF #2 3,562.50
16 Special Tax Allocation - TIF #3 TRUST AND AGENCY FUNDS:
30 DEBT SERVICE FUND: — 2,200.00
Operating Account 0.00 80 Firemen's Pension Fund 128,184.85
81 Police Pension Fund 216,840.59
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS: 82 Devel.&Rehab.Loan-Operating
82 Devel. & Rehab. Loan Restricted
40 Local Improvement Fund 83 Community School Grant Fund
Cash - CCHS Loan 86 U-Mall SSA-1 Fund
88 Housing Assistance Plan Fund
89 Downtown SSA-1
TOTAL $1,109,450.83
ENGINEERING FINANCE LEGAL MANAGER'S
APPROVAL APPROVAL APPROVAL APPROVAL APPROVAL
OBTAINED OBTAINED OBTAINED OBTAINED OBTAINED
COUNCIL ACTION: MOTION BY 2ND BY TO:




7/30/2015

WARRANT #:
INVOICE
DATE
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WARRANT TO THE CITY TREASURER

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOLLOWING BILLS OR INVOICES

REPRESENT A TRUE AND CORRECT STATEMENT OF COST OF GOODS AND/OR SERVICES

RENDERED TO THE CITY OF CARBONDALE BY FIRMS OR PERSONS LISTED AND THAT SAID

FIRMS OR PERSONS ARE ENTITLED TO PAYMENT FOR SAME IN THE AMOUNTS SHOWN.

1250

VENDOR NAME

GENERAL - OPERATING

62215
62215
71515
71515
70115
72315
72315
72315
72715
72715
72115
72115
72115
72115
72715
72715
72715
72315
72315
72715
72215
72215
72715
72715
72715
72715
72715
72715
72715
72715
72715
70615
70715

CARBONDALE WATER & SEWAGE
CARBONDALE WATER & SEWAGE
OLD NATIONAL BANK

OLD NATIONAL BANK

MICHAEL VENDL

CITY OF CDALE PAYROLL CLAIM

SIU CREDIT UNION

VANTAGEPOINT TRANSFER AGENTS LL
CITY OF CARBONDALE 125

CITY OF CARBONDALE 125

HINES OIL COMPANY

HINES OIL COMPANY

HINES OIL COMPANY

HINES OIL COMPANY

BOB G. KEARNEY, TRUSTEE

BOB G. KEARNEY, TRUSTEE

BOB G. KEARNEY, TRUSTEE

OLD NATIONAL BANK

OLD NATIONAL BANK

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
FIRST SOUTHERN BANK/CDALE EAST
FIRST SOUTHERN BANK/CDALE EAST
KRISTINE ANN HAWKINS

JENNIFER MARIE D'COSTA
CALIFORNIA STATE DISBURSEMENT UM
ELAINE SCOTT

LAW OFFICE OF MARK A. BRUEGGEMA!
BARBARA L WOODCOCK

DENNIS J BARTON III

PIONEER CREDIT RECOVERY INC
AMANDA GASPAR

AMEREN ILLINOIS

AMEREN ILLINOIS

INVOICE
TOTAL  PO#

INVOICE
NUMBER

5.73
47.10
3,671.87
402.97
490.00
333,745.59
500.00
1,040.73
3,381.87
1,051.33
15,033.86

(150.34)
14,798.56

(147.99)
660.00
283.10
860.59
3,308.19
1,525.10
216.96
803.78
77.93
305.54
195.00
120.00
184.62
47.29
42.87
11.76
181.24
397.00
88.79
110.65

CHECK
NUMBER

49737
49737
49739
49739
49740
49742
49743
49744
49746
49746
49748
49748
49748
49748
49749
49750
49751
49752
49752
49753
49754
49754
49755
49756
49757
49758
49760
49761
49762
49763
49765
49769
49770

CHECK
DATE

72115
72115
72115
72115
72115
72315
72315
72315
72815
72815
72815
72815
72815
72815
72815
72815
72815
72815
72815
72815
72815
72815
72815
72815
72815
72815
72815
72815
72815
72815
72815
73115
73115

INVOICE DESCRIPTION

WATER-105 BIGLER ROAD
REFUSE SERVICE
PRINCIPAL-TENNIS COURTS
INTEREST

AV SERVICES FOR JUNE 2015
CITY OF CARBONDALE-PAYROLL CLM
SIUC CREDIT UNION-07/24/15
ICMA PAYROLL 07/24/15
MEDICAL REIMBURSEMENT
DEPENDANT CARE

DIESEL FUEL

1% DISCOUNT DIESEL
UNLEADED FUEL

1% DISCOUNT UNLEADED
WAGE DEDUCTION

WAGE DEDUCTION

WAGE DEDUCTION

PRINC. - RECONST. FIRE ST#1
INT. - RECONST. FIRE ST#1
WAGE DEDUCTION

PRINC. - 2014 FORD ESCAPE
INT. - 2014 FORD ESCAPE
WAGE DEDUCTION

WAGE DEDUCTION

WAGE DEDUCTION

WAGE DEDUCTION

WAGE DEDUCTION

WAGE DEDUCTION

WAGE DEDUCTION

WAGE DEDUCTION

REFUND FOR EVENT
GAS-401 N. GLENVIEW DR
PARKING LOT-CITY HALL/CIVIC
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DATE

70715
70715
70615
63015
63015
63015
63015
70615
70715
70715
70615
71315
70815
70815
71415
71315
71415
70615
70615
72415
72415
73015
72415
72415
72415
71515
72415
72415
73115
73015
62615
71715
71315
70815
71615
71615
70815
71015
70815
70815
70815
71515
70915

VENDOR NAME

AMEREN ILLINOIS

AMEREN ILLINOIS

AMEREN ILLINOIS

AMEREN ILLINOIS

AMEREN ILLINOIS

AMEREN ILLINOIS

AMEREN ILLINOIS

AMEREN ILLINOIS

CARBONDALE WATER & SEWAGE
CARBONDALE WATER & SEWAGE
CARBONDALE WATER & SEWAGE
CARBONDALE WATER & SEWAGE
CARBONDALE WATER & SEWAGE
CARBONDALE WATER & SEWAGE
CARBONDALE WATER & SEWAGE
CARBONDALE WATER & SEWAGE
CARBONDALE WATER & SEWAGE
CARBONDALE WATER & SEWAGE
G L DOWNS INC

FRATERNAL ORDER POLICE #192
FIRE PENSION FUND

HUMANE SOCIETY OF SOUTHERN ILLIN

IAFF LOCAL #1961

ILLINOIS FRATERNAL ORDER POLICE
ILLINOIS FRATERNAL ORDER POLICE
KERBER ECK & BRAECKEL LLP
POLICE PENSION FUND

PLUMBERS & PIPEFITTERS #160
TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION #50

SUSIE TOLIVER

BROOKE LAM

DUO-SAFETY LADDER CORPORATION
J&S SERVICES SCOTT HELLER

J&S SERVICES SCOTT HELLER

ILLINOIS OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE M:
ILLINOIS OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE M:

GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SERVICES
WELLS FARGO BANKS

HOMEFIELD ENERGY

HOMEFIELD ENERGY

HOMEFIELD ENERGY

HOMEFIELD ENERGY

HOMEFIELD ENERGY

INVOICE
TOTAL

6,931.26
6.42
48.29
297.91
206.25
33.10
34.97
81.41
15.26
14.90
239.15
267.10
9.08
3.00
47.10
165.92
124.07
47.10
657.25
161.00
5,917.63
4,705.00
525.00
989.00
129.50
7,147.50
14,271.59
1,018.35
799.00
119.60
138.00
69.74
507.00
2,208.31
75.00
75.00
284.45
350.35
46.65
3,252.37
5.67
5,352.29
1,009.67

PO#

§$160105

CHECK
NUMBER

49770
49770
49771
49778
49778
49778
49778
49780
49782
49782
49782
49782
49782
49782
49782
49782
49782
49782
49784
49785
49786
49788
49789
49790
49791
49792
49793
49794
49796
49797
49799
49800
49801
49802
49803
49803
49805
49807
49810
49810
49810
49813
49815

CHECK
DATE

73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115

INVOICE DESCRIPTION

STREET LIGHTING

CEMETERY

GAS-212 W WILLOW STREET
STORAGE BLDG/FIRE STATIONS
MAINT BLDG,GARAGE,WILLOW ST
SIREN 212 W WILLOW ST
MOSQUITO ABATEMENT
GAS - GARAGE

WATER- OAKLAND CEMETERY
REFUSE SERVICE

WATER-PUBLIC WORKS

REFUSE SERVICE

WATER - FIRE STATION #2

REFUSE SERVICE

REFUSE SERVICE

WATER - 501 S WASHINGTON ST
WATER-FIRE STATION #1

REFUSE SERVICE

2.5 Gallon Garcon, 48 0z Oust,
PAYROLL OF 07/24/2015

FUNDS WHLD FM PAYROLL 07/24/15
SERVICES FOR AUGUST 2015

DUES WHLD FRM PAYROLL 07/24/15
DUES WHLD FRM PAYROLL 07/24/15
DUES WHLD FRM PAYROLL 07/24/15
1ST PROGRESS BILLING 04/30/15
FUNDS WHLD FM PAYROLL 07/24/15
DUES WHLD FRM PAYROLL 07/24/15
DUES WHLD FRM PAYROLL JUL 2015
MEALS#808857, FAIRVIEW HEIGHTS
MEALS-#808908, FAIRVIEW HGHTS
HEAT SENSOR LABELS FOR LADDERS
INVOICES 8493/8495

PAY ESTIMATE 5 FY2015/2016
CERTIFICATE INV#5125068156
CERTIFICATE INV#5125068198
LEASING FOR SHARP COPIERS
ACCOUNT ANALYSIS 7/10/15
PARKING LOT-CITY HALL/CIVIC
STREET LIGHTING

CEMETERY

501 S WASHINGTON ST-PSC
AMTRAK RAILROAD,401 S ILLINOIS
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INVOICE
DATE

70815
71415
70915
72215
72215
72215
72215
72215
72215
72215
62215
72115
72115
72315
72315
72315
72315
72315

VENDOR NAME

HOMEFIELD ENERGY

HOMEFIELD ENERGY

LITTLE KEEPSAKES PHOTOGRAPHY
VANGUARD ENERGY SERVICE, LLC
VANGUARD ENERGY SERVICE, LLC
VANGUARD ENERGY SERVICE, LLC
VANGUARD ENERGY SERVICE, LLC
VANGUARD ENERGY SERVICE, LLC
VANGUARD ENERGY SERVICE, LLC
VANGUARD ENERGY SERVICE, LLC
TAAL M. BANGURA

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS
STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT

588,571.23

GENERAL - SEIZED & FORFEITED

72715 CITY OF CDALE GENERAL FUND
MOTOR FUEL TAX

70715 AMEREN ILLINOIS

70815 HOMEFIELD ENERGY
SPECIAL TAX ALLOCATION

71515 KERBER ECK & BRAECKEL LLP

SPECIAL TAX ALLOCATION #2

71715  DESIGN WORKS

72815 DESIGN WORKS
DEBT SERVICE

71315 BANK OF NEW YORK

71315 BANK OF NEW YORK

71315 BANK OF NEW YORK

71315 BANK OF NEW YORK

INVOICE
TOTAL

85.99
7,483.50
110.00
10.69
146.85
457.21
1.53
16.19
1.83

6.11
49.67
187.42
17.06
16,980.57
50,349.40
55,648.06
12,971.94
2,368.31

2,000.00
2,000.00

530.92
485.99
1,016.91

447.00
447.00

2,312.50
1,250.00
3,562.50

350.00
750.00
350.00
750.00
2,200.00

CHECK
NUMBER

49818
49819
49822
49824
49824
49824
49824
49824
49824
49824
49825
902149
902149
902150
902151
902151
902152
902153

49745

49770
49810

49792

49808
49809

49768
49768
49768
49768

CHECK
DATE

73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
73115
72115
72115
72315
72315
72315
72315
72315

72815

73115
73115

73115

73115
73115

73115
73115
73115
73115

INVOICE DESCRIPTION

N OAKLAND ST CEMETERY MAINT
200 S. ILLINOIS AVE, CITY HALL
DEPARTMENT PICTURES INV#80
300 S OAKLAND AVENUE

501 S WASHINGTON STREET

200 S ILLINOIS AVE

N OAKLAND AVE-CEMETERY MAINT
401 N GLENVIEW

N. MICHAELS STREET

429 S WALL STREET

REIMBURSE OVERPYMT 2014SC261
2ND QTR 941 TAXES DUE 2015

2ND QTR 941 TAXES DUE 2015
ILLINOIS DEP OF REVENUE
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
NATIONWIDE RET. SOLUTIONS
STATE DISBURSEMENT 07/24/15

CASH FOR SPECIAL POLICE USE

TRAFFIC SIGNALS
TRAFFIC SIGNALS

1ST PROGRESS BILLING 04/30/15

DESIGN SPECS AND PRESENTATIONS
DESIGN SPECS AND PRESENTATIONS

INV#252-1878432 2010A GOB
INV#252-1878432 2010A GOB
INV#252-1878433 2010A GOB
INV#252-1878433 2010A GOB



INVOICE INVOICE INVOICE CHECK CHECK

DATE VENDOR NAME TOTAL  PO# NUMBER NUMBER DATE INVOICE DESCRIPTION
70 WATER & SEWER OPERATING
70 71315  AUCA CHICAGO MC LOCKBOX 77.29 49767 73115 MONTHLY SERVICE #1822102668
70 71615  AMEREN ILLINOIS 75.11 49772 73115 HELEN ST WATER TOWER
70 71615  AMEREN ILLINOIS 29.58 49775 73115 CEDAR LAKE - SECURITY LIGHTS
70 70615 AMEREN ILLINOIS 90.63 49777 73115 GAS-NWWWTP
70 70615 AMEREN ILLINOIS 76.48 49779 73115 GAS-CHEMICAL BLDG-NWWWTP
70 71515 DPC ENTERPRISES LP 5,730.48 S160049 49783 73115 4 LOADS OF CAUSTIC SODA PER BI
70 70815 HENRY PRINTING INC 1,397.56 S160120 49787 73115 PRINT WATER QUALITY REPORT AND
70 71515 KERBER ECK & BRAECKEL LLP 3,576.00 49792 73115 1ST PROGRESS BILLING 04/30/15
70 73015 POSTMASTER 10,000.00 49795 73115 REFILL POSTAGE FOR PERMIT #1
70 71415 YEMISI SLOAN 82.69 49798 73115 REFUND CREDIT BAL#141580212
70 70815  J&S SERVICES SCOTT HELLER 27513 49802 73115 PAY ESTIMATE 5 FY2015/2016
70 71715  ILLINOIS OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE M: 75.00 49803 73115 CERTIFICATE INV#5125068194
70 72115 KEITH MARTIN INC 1,266.00 S160136 49804 73115 OUTSIDE LIGHTING REPAIRS
70 72115 KEITH MARTIN INC 1,381.00 S160135 49804 73115 REPLACEMENT OF EXPLOSION PROOF
70 70615 HOMEFIELD ENERGY 328.35 49811 73115 300 EAST MILLER CT
70 70515 HOMEFIELD ENERGY 38.23 49814 73115 W CHAUTAUQUA ST WATER TOWER
70 71715  HOMEFIELD ENERGY 61.37 49816 73115 SHORT STREET LIFT STATION
70 70915 HOMEFIELD ENERGY 449.19 49817 73115 E OAK ST LIFT STATION
70 71615 HOMEFIELD ENERGY 67.34 49820 73115 CEDAR CREEK ROAD
70 71415 HOMEFIELD ENERGY 97.71 49821 73115 S WALL ST FILTER PLANT
70 72215 VANGUARD ENERGY SERVICE, LLC 7.94 49824 73115 E OLD ROUTE 13
70 72215 VANGUARD ENERGY SERVICE, LLC 58.12 49824 73115 NEW ERA ROAD
70 72215 VANGUARD ENERGY SERVICE, LLC 2.75 49824 73115 1699 NEW ERA ROAD
25,243.95
70 B WATER & SEWER CONSTRUCTION
70 B 71015 ASATURIAN EATON & ASSOCIATES INC 2,697.50 49766 73115 ONGOING PROFESSIONAL SVC #9344
70 B 72015 ACIX 127,210.09 49827 73115 BALANCE DUE THIS PAY ESTIMATE
129,907.59
71 PARKING SYSTEM
71 70715 AMEREN ILLINOIS 410.49 49770 73115 OFF-STREET PARKING LOTS
71 71515 KERBER ECK & BRAECKEL LLP 322.50 49792 73115 1ST PROGRESS BILLING 04/30/15
71 70815 HOMEFIELD ENERGY 242.77 49810 73115 OFF-STREET PARKING LOTS
71 73015 TRUST NUMBER 685 202.49 49823 73115 50% METER COLLECTION-JANI1S5
71 73015 TRUST NUMBER 685 231.44 49823 73115 50% METER COLLECTION-FEB15
71 73015 TRUST NUMBER 685 238.74 49823 73115 50% METER COLLECTION-MAR15
71 73015 TRUST NUMBER 685 263.02 49823 73115 50% METER COLLECTION-APR15
71 73015 TRUST NUMBER 685 248.29 49823 73115 50% METER COLLECTION-MAY15
71 73015 TRUST NUMBER 685 262.42 49823 73115 50% METER COLLECTION-JUNI15

2,422.16



INVOICE INVOICE INVOICE CHECK CHECK

DATE VENDOR NAME TOTAL  PO# NUMBER NUMBER  DATE INVOICE DESCRIPTION
72 SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT
72 71515 KERBER ECK & BRAECKEL LLP 322.50 49792 73115 1ST PROGRESS BILLING 04/30/15
322.50
73 RENTAL PROPERTIES
73 70715 AMEREN ILLINOIS 139.15 49770 73115 OFF STREET PARKING
73 70615 AMEREN ILLINOIS 49.00 49773 73115 GAS-602 E COLLEGE ST
73 70615 AMEREN ILLINOIS 49.71 49774 73115 GAS-604 E COLLEGE ST LL#39
73 70615 AMEREN ILLINOIS 44.30 49776 73115 211 W WILLOW ST LL#327
73 63015 AMEREN ILLINOIS 319.70 49778 73115 SUMMARY BILLING-RENTAL
73 70615 AMEREN ILLINOIS 86.46 49781 73115 GAS-608 E COLLEGE ST
73 71415 CARBONDALE WATER & SEWAGE 82.51 49782 73115 WATER SERVICE-U-CITY
73 70715 CARBONDALE WATER & SEWAGE 44.00 49782 73115 REFUSE SVC-606 1/2 E COLLEGE
73 71415 CARBONDALE WATER & SEWAGE 21.10 49782 73115 REFUSE SERVICE-U-CITY
73 71515 KERBER ECK & BRAECKEL LLP 322.50 49792 73115 1ST PROGRESS BILLING 04/30/15
73 70815 HOMEFIELD ENERGY 46.22 49810 73115 OFF STREET PARKING
73 70915 HOMEFIELD ENERGY 880.47 49812 73115 111 S.ILLINOIS AVENUE
73 72215 VANGUARD ENERGY SERVICE, LLC 3.06 49824 73115 608 E COLLEGE STREET LL#39
2,088.18
79 SELF INSURANCE
79 71615 CARBONDALE MEDICAL CLAIMS 560.47 49738 72115 CLAIMS PAID THROUGH 07/16/15
79 71415 KELLY INSURANCE AGENCY INC 2,062.50 49741 72115 275 SUBSCRIBERS FEES JULY2015
79 72315 CARBONDALE MEDICAL CLAIMS 1,996.76 49747 72815 CLAIMS THROUGH 7/23/15
79 72715  BENEFIT PLANNING CONSULTANTS INC 1,237.40 49759 72815 ADMIN FEES AUGIS
79 72715  BENEFIT PLANNING CONSULTANTS INC 218.40 49759 72815 COBRA FEES AUGI5
79 72715 U.S. TREASURY 567.84 49764 72815 PCORI FEES
6,643.37
80 FIRE PENSION
80 71515 KERBER ECK & BRAECKEL LLP 1,431.00 49792 73115 1ST PROGRESS BILLING 04/30/15
80 71515  FIRE PENSION PAYROLL 126,753.85 801182 72115 PENSION PAYROLL-JULY 2015
128,184.85
81 POLICE PENSION
81 71515 KERBER ECK & BRAECKEL LLP 1,431.00 49792 73115 1ST PROGRESS BILLING 04/30/15
81 51315 ARTHUR J GALLAGHER RISK MNGMT SI 2,586.00 49806 73115 MAY I, 2015-APRIL 30,2015
81 70115 APEX PHYSICAL THERAPY, LLC 750.00 49826 73115 MEDICAL EXAM J. VAUGHN
81 71515  POLICE PENSION PAYROLL 190,796.93 801183 72115 POLICE PENSION PAYROLL-JULY15
81 72815 POLICE PENSION PAYROLL 9,374.85 801184 73115 REFND CONTRIBUTIONS-PRESLEY
81 72815 POLICE PENSION PAYROLL 3,317.56 801184 73115 REFND CONTRIBUTIONS-SATARZADEH
81 72815 POLICE PENSION PAYROLL 8,584.25 801184 73115 REFND CONTRIBUTIONS-BIRKNER

216,840.59



INVOICE
DATE VENDOR NAME
Grand Total
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE
DATE

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE WARRANT WAS DULY PRESENTED AT A MEETING OF THE
AND PAYMENT OF SAID WARRANT HAS BEEN MADE IN

COUNCIL ON

INVOICE INVOICE

TOTAL  PO# NUMBER
1,109,450.83
CITY MANAGER
DATE

ACCORDANCE WITH THE CARBONDALE REVISED CODE.

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

CHECK CHECK

NUMBER

John M. Henry, Mayor

LIST OF WARRANTS REVIEWED BY:

Jennifer R. Sorrell, City Clerk

Donald Ursini, City Treasurer

DATE INVOICE DESCRIPTION



